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41' - 0 1/8"

18
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15' - 0"
27' -0"

18' - 0"

18' - 0"
27' - 0"

15' - 0"

18' - 0"

30' - 3 3/4"

18' - 0"

MAX SLOPE

1:12

CONCRETE CURB RAMP: 
1:12 MAX RUNNING SLOPE; 6" MAX RISE;
MAX CROSS SLOPE 1:48 PROVIDE EDGE
PROTECTION ON BOTH SIDES WITH
CONCRETE CURBING HEAVY BROOM
FINISH PERPENDICULAR TO SLOPE AT
RAMPS

LANDING: SLOPES NOT TO EXCEED
1:48 SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS OF
TRAVEL.

5' - 0"13' - 3 1/2"1' - 0"

19' - 3 1/2"

5' - 0"
1' - 10 1/2"

1' - 0"

M
AX SLO

PE

1:12

MAX SLOPE

1:12

MAX SLOPE

1:12

ADA  PARKING SIGN - SEE DETAILS

1 1/2" FLOOR MOUNTED RAILING
TO EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 1'-0" AT
TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMP.

6" CONCRETE CURB RAMP - SEE DETAILS

6'-0" CONCRETE CURB RAMP
1:12 MAX RUNNING SLOPE; 6" MAX RISE;
MAX CROSS SLPE 1:48 PROVIDE EDGE
PROTECTION ON BOTH SIDES WITH
CONCRETE CURBING HEAVY BROOM
FINISH PEPENDICULAR TO SLOPE AT
RAMPS.

1' - 0"
1' - 0"

1' - 0"

LANDING: SLOPES NOT TO EXCEED
1:48 SLOPE IN ALL DIRECTIONS OF
TRAVEL.

1 1/2" FLOOR MOUNTED RAILING
TO EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 1'-0" AT
TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMP.

CONCRETE STAIRS - SEE DETAILS

NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK - SEE
DETAILS

GENERAL NOTES:
1. SLOPE OF LANDINGS AS WELL

AS NEW PARKING PAD NOT TO
EXCEED 1:48 PER ADA
REQUIREMENTS.

EDGE OF CURB TO BE CHAMFERRED

PROVIDE WHEEL STOPS "PARKING
BUMPERS" WHERE ACCESSIBLE
PARKING STALL IS OPEN AND LEVEL
TO SIDEWALK PATH OF TRAVEL

WHITE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY CENTERED IN STALL,
ON BLUE BACK GROUND

THE WORDS " NO PARKING" ON ACCESS
AISLES TO BE AT LEAST 1'-0" IN HEIGHT
AND AT LEAST 0'-2" IN WIDTH PLACED
AT THE REAR OF THE PARKING
SPACE

WHITE PAINTED PARKING STRIPES,
AS SHOWN

18' - 0"

8' - 6"5' - 0"8' - 6"
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED IN THE RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE
WORK ORDER.

PARKING CALCULATIONS

EXISTING PARKING COUNT 196 PARKING SPACES

PARKING REQUIREMENTS PER INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT
ORDINANCE (IDO) SECTION 5/5(B) APPLICABILITY-

UNITS:
STUDIO 36 X 1 36
1 BEDROOM 44 X 1.2 52.8
2 BEDROOM 77 X 1.6 123.2

SPACES REQUIRED: 212 PARKING SPACES

SPACES PROVIDED:
EXISTING SPACES 63
NEW STANDARD SPACES97
COMPACT SPACES 53
ON-STREET PARKING 11

SPACES PROVIDED: 224 PARKING SPACES

NORTH

 1" = 30'-0"2 TCL Site Plan

PROJECT INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOTS 5 THRU 15 BLK 1 SPANISH
VILLAGE ADD & LTS 3 THRU 9 BLK2
CRESTWOOD GARDENS CONT 4.812 AC

UPC: 101006147802640122
ACRES: 4.812
ZONING CLASSIFICATION: R-MH
PERMITTED AND ACTUAL USE: MULTI-FAMILY HIGH DENSITY
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB - SPRINKLED
ALTERATION LEVEL: 2

KEYED NOTES:

1. RECOAT, SEAL, AND RESTRIPE NOTED ASPHALT DRIVEWAY AND PARKING
AREAS.

2. EXISTING PARKING STRIPING AND LAYOUT TO REMAIN.
3. NEW STANDARD PARKING TO BE A MINIMUM OF 8.5'X18' AS PER TABLE 7.4.77

OF DPM. PLEASE SEE PARKING DETAILS.
4. NEW COMPACT PARKING TO BE A MINIMUM OF 7.5'X15' AS PER DPM. PLEASE

SEE PARKING DETAILS.
5. NEW ADA CONCRETE PARKING PAD AND NEW CURB RAMP ONTO NEW

SIDEWALK. SEE 5/TCL1.1 FOR DETAILS
6. EXISTING SIDEWALK AND CURBING TO REMAIN.
7. NEW 5' SIDEWALK AND CURB. SEE 14/TCL1.1 FOR DETAILS.
8. EXISTING PUBLIC SIDEWALK TO REMAIN.
9. EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN.
10. EXISTING REFUSE COLLECTION TO REMAIN.
11. EXISTING PUBLIC XEROSCAPE AREA TO REMAIN.
12. NEW CONCRETE CURB RAMP. SEE DETAILS.
13. NEW CONCRETE ADA RAMP. SEE DETAILS.
14. EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVE PAD TO REMAIN.
15. EXISTING CONCRETE STAIRS TO REMAIN.
16. NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS.
17. EXISTING SPEED BUMP TO REMAIN. PLEASE PAINT AND STRIPE TO BE YELLOW.
18. SIGHT TRIANGLE PER DPM TABLE 7.5.60 - LANDSCAPING, FENCING AND SIGNING

WILL NOT INTERFERE W/ CLEAR SIGHT REQUIREMENTS. THEREFORE, SIGNS,
WALLS, TREES, & SHRUBBERY BETWEEN 3 & 8 FEET TALL (AS MEASURED
FROM THE GUTTER PAN) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE IN THE CLEAR SIGHT
TRIANGLE.

19. EXISTING MONUMENT SIGN TO REMAIN.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC 2015, UMC 2015,
UPC 2015, NEC 2017, ANSI A117.1-2009 AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
PERMIT REQUIREMENTS. SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY LOCAL
REQUIREMENTS.

2. ALL UTILITIES (PRIVATE AND PUBLIC) AND ACCESS CONNECTIONS SHALL
BE COORDINATED, FEES PAID AND CONSTRUCTION INSTALLED AS
REQUIRED BY GOVERNING AGENCIES OR COMPANY. EACH
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING SPECIFIC
PERMIT, APPROVALS AND PAYING ALL FEES AND TAXES.

3. ALL BROKEN AND CRACKED SIDEWALK MUST BE REPLACED WITH
SIDEWALK AND CURB AND GUTTER AND PER CITY STANDARD DWG
2430 AND 2415A.

GENERAL NOTES:

ZONING ORDINANCE ANALYSIS: (INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE – IDO)

IDO:  Applicable Sections of the IDO include:

Part 5-6 Landscaping Buffering, and Screening
(4) Renovation or redevelopment of an existing multi-family, mixed-use, or nonresidential
primary building, including but not limited to reconstruction after fire, flood, or other
damage, where the value of the renovation or redevelopment, as indicated by building
permits, is $500,000 or more.
5-6(C)(2)(a) A minimum of 15 percent of the net lot area of each development shall
contain landscaping.  – See Landscaping Plan

Part 5-12 Signs  (Erection of Monument Sign – To be Completed under Separate Permit)
5-12(B)(1) This Section 14-16-5-12 shall apply to the erection of all signs located outside
of, or located within but designed to be viewed from outside of, a structure in any zone
district, unless specifically exempted by this IDO. - Signs to be approved under seperate
permit

NOTE:  The following Section of the IDO is NOT APPLICABLE
Part 5-5 Parking and Loading
(B) Applicability:  (Explanation of lack of applicability)
5-5(B)(1)(a) – Construction of a new primary building.  – (The New Leasing Office Building
will contain the leasing function and manager’s office for the existing complex.  In this
case, the office, lobby, maintenance, and community spaces are all ACCESSORY uses
to the property’s primary residential use.  This is not a new Primary Use building.)
5-5(B)(1)(b) – Expansion of an existing building – (No existing buildings are being
expanded or will receive increased areas.)
5-5(B)(1)(c) – A change in use of an existing primary use building – (No changes in use
are being considered.)
5-5(B)(1)(d) – A change in use of a nonconforming existing primary use building - (No
changes in use are being considered.)
Therefore, the provisions of this part of the IDO are not applicable and changes in the
number of parking spaces provided are not required.
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 1/4" = 1'-0"3 ADA Ramp Plan
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RESERVED
PARKING

Violators are subject to
a

fine and/or towing

INTERNATIONAL SIGN
OF ACCESSIBILITY WHITE
ON A BLUE
BACKGROUND

FINISH GRADE
SIDEWALK

2 3/8" DIAMETER
GALVANIZED POLE.

CONCRETE
FOOTING

NOTE: SIGN AND MOUNTING
HEIGHT TO BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT

VAN
ACCESSIBLE"VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGN

TO BE ADDED ONLY AT
DESIGNATED VAN
ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACES

SIGN: TYPE R-7-8
SIGN FIELD IS WHITE
SIGN LETTERING AND
BORDER ARE GREEN
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SURFACE MOUNT @ ALL
RAILING POST

NEW CONCRETE SIDWALK / RAMP
CROSS SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1:48

1 1/2" HANDRAIL

4" MINIMUM HEIGHT
EDGE PROTECTION

4"

6"

2'
 - 

6"

2'
 - 

10
"

4"
4"

4" 6"

2 RISERS @ 7" W/
12' THREAD

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

1 1/2" POWDER COATED
STEEL HANDRAIL

6"
CONCRETE SIDEWALK

1'
 - 

0"
1'

 - 
10

" 2'
 - 

10
"

1' - 0"

SURFACE MOUNT @ ALL
RAILING POST

NEW CONCRETE
LANDING

NEW CONCRETE RAMP
CROSS SLOPE NOT TO
EXCEED 1:481'

 - 
0"

1'
 - 

10
"

2'
 - 

10
"

1' - 0"

12"

1"

4" CONCRETE CURB

.
1:12

6'-0"
6'-0"

CONCRETE CURB

EXPANSION JOINT

1:12 MAX RUNNING SLOPE; 6" MAX RISE; MAX CROSS SLOPE 1:48
PROVIDE EDGE PROTECTION ON BOTH SIDES WITH CONCRETE CURBING
WALKING SURFACE SHALL HAVE BROOM FINISH FOR SLIP RESISTANCE

See Site Plan

6'-0"

NEW 6" COCRETE CURB.

1:12

LANDING TO HAVE A SLOPE OF 2% MAX
IN ALL DIRECTIONS

PAINTED IN WHITE IN CENTER OF
HANDICAPPED PARKING STALLS

WHITE PAINTED PARKING
STALL STRIPING

MAX VEHICLE OVERHANG

15
' -

 0
"

SI
D

EW
AL

K

7' - 6" 8' - 6" 4' - 6"

6" CONCRETE CURB

COMPACT
SPACE

STANDARD
SPACE

MOTORCYCLE
SPACE

18
' -

 0
"

8'
 - 

0"

COMPACT

CONCRETE SIDEWALK
SEE SITE PLAN FOR SIDEWALK
WIDTHS

1'
 - 

6"

2'
 - 

0"

PARKING LOT STRIPING
LETTERING "COMPACT" AT
ENTRY OF ALL DESIGNATED
SMALL CAR PARKING SPACES

12"X18" "MOTORCYCLE PARKING
ONLY" SIGN MOUNTED SO
BOTTOM EDGE IS NOT MORE
THAN 48" A.F.F.
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 3/4" = 1'-0"2 ADA Parking Signage

 3/4" = 1'-0"5 Handrail Section

 3/4" = 1'-0"7 Stair and Riser Detail

 3/4" = 1'-0"1 Handrail Detail Slope

 3/8" = 1'-0"3 Curb Ramp Detail

 1/4" = 1'-0"4 Accessible Parking Space Marking

 1/8" = 1'-0"6 Parking Detail
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SITE
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED IN THE RIGHT OF WAY MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE
WORK ORDER.

PARKING CALCULATIONS

PARKING REQUIREMENTS PER INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT
ORDINANCE (IDO) SECTION 5/5(B) APPLICABILITY-

UNITS:
STUDIO 36 X 1 36
1 BEDROOM 44 X 1.2 52.8
2 BEDROOM 77 X 1.6 123.2

SPACES REQUIRED: 212 PARKING SPACES

SPACES PROVIDED:
EXISTING SPACES 63
NEW STANDARD SPACES 97
COMPACT SPACES 53
ON-STREET PARKING 11

SPACES PROVIDED: 224 PARKING SPACES

NORTH

 1" = 30'-0"2 Site Plan-Accessibility Plan (TCL)

PROJECT INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOTS 5 THRU 15 BLK 1 SPANISH
VILLAGE ADD & LTS 3 THRU 9 BLK2
CRESTWOOD GARDENS CONT 4.812 AC

UPC: 101006147802640122
ACRES: 4.812
ZONING CLASSIFICATION: R-MH
PERMITTED AND ACTUAL USE: MULTI-FAMILY HIGH DENSITY
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB - SPRINKLED
ALTERATION LEVEL: 2

KEYED NOTES:

1. RECOAT, SEAL, AND RESTRIPE NOTED ASPHALT DRIVEWAY AND PARKING
AREAS.

2. EXISTING PARKING STRIPING AND LAYOUT TO REMAIN.
3. NEW STANDARD PARKING TO BE A MINIMUM OF 8.5'X18' AS PER TABLE 7.4.77

OF DPM. PLEASE SEE PARKING DETAILS.
4. NEW COMPACT PARKING TO BE A MINIMUM OF 7.5'X15' AS PER DPM. PLEASE

SEE PARKING DETAILS.
5. NEW ADA CONCRETE PARKING PAD AND NEW CURB RAMP ONTO NEW

SIDEWALK. SEE 5/TCL1.1 FOR DETAILS
6. EXISTING SIDEWALK AND CURBING TO REMAIN.
7. NEW 5' SIDEWALK AND CURB. SEE 14/TCL1.1 FOR DETAILS.
8. EXISTING PUBLIC SIDEWALK TO REMAIN.
9. EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN.
10. EXISTING REFUSE COLLECTION TO REMAIN.
11. EXISTING PUBLIC XEROSCAPE AREA TO REMAIN.
12. NEW CONCRETE CURB RAMP. SEE DETAILS.
13. NEW CONCRETE ADA RAMP. SEE DETAILS.
14. EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVE PAD TO REMAIN.
15. EXISTING CONCRETE STAIRS TO REMAIN.
16. NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS.
17. EXISTING SPEED BUMP TO REMAIN. PLEASE PAINT AND STRIPE TO BE YELLOW.
18. SIGHT TRIANGLE PER DPM TABLE 7.5.60 - LANDSCAPING, FENCING AND SIGNING

WILL NOT INTERFERE W/ CLEAR SIGHT REQUIREMENTS. THEREFORE, SIGNS,
WALLS, TREES, & SHRUBBERY BETWEEN 3 & 8 FEET TALL (AS MEASURED
FROM THE GUTTER PAN) WILL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE IN THE CLEAR SIGHT
TRIANGLE.

19. EXISTING MONUMENT SIGN TO REMAIN.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC 2015, UMC 2015,
UPC 2015, NEC 2017, ANSI A117.1-2009 AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
PERMIT REQUIREMENTS. SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY LOCAL
REQUIREMENTS.

2. ALL UTILITIES (PRIVATE AND PUBLIC) AND ACCESS CONNECTIONS SHALL
BE COORDINATED, FEES PAID AND CONSTRUCTION INSTALLED AS
REQUIRED BY GOVERNING AGENCIES OR COMPANY. EACH
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING SPECIFIC
PERMIT, APPROVALS AND PAYING ALL FEES AND TAXES.

3. ALL BROKEN AND CRACKED SIDEWALK MUST BE REPLACED WITH
SIDEWALK AND CURB AND GUTTER AND PER CITY STANDARD DWG
2430 AND 2415A.

GENERAL NOTES:

ZONING ORDINANCE ANALYSIS: (INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE – IDO)

IDO:  Applicable Sections of the IDO include:

Part 5-6 Landscaping Buffering, and Screening
(4) Renovation or redevelopment of an existing multi-family, mixed-use, or nonresidential
primary building, including but not limited to reconstruction after fire, flood, or other
damage, where the value of the renovation or redevelopment, as indicated by building
permits, is $500,000 or more.
5-6(C)(2)(a) A minimum of 15 percent of the net lot area of each development shall
contain landscaping.  – See Landscaping Plan

Part 5-12 Signs  (Erection of Monument Sign – To be Completed under Separate Permit)
5-12(B)(1) This Section 14-16-5-12 shall apply to the erection of all signs located outside
of, or located within but designed to be viewed from outside of, a structure in any zone
district, unless specifically exempted by this IDO. - Signs to be approved under seperate
permit

NOTE:  The following Section of the IDO is NOT APPLICABLE
Part 5-5 Parking and Loading
(B) Applicability:  (Explanation of lack of applicability)
5-5(B)(1)(a) – Construction of a new primary building.  – (The New Leasing Office Building
will contain the leasing function and manager’s office for the existing complex.  In this
case, the office, lobby, maintenance, and community spaces are all ACCESSORY uses
to the property’s primary residential use.  This is not a new Primary Use building.)
5-5(B)(1)(b) – Expansion of an existing building – (No existing buildings are being
expanded or will receive increased areas.)
5-5(B)(1)(c) – A change in use of an existing primary use building – (No changes in use
are being considered.)
5-5(B)(1)(d) – A change in use of a nonconforming existing primary use building - (No
changes in use are being considered.)
Therefore, the provisions of this part of the IDO are not applicable and changes in the
number of parking spaces provided are not required.
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